Nomination and Remuneration Committee and in view of the contributions made by him, it is proposed to revise the 
remuneration payable to Mr. Desai for the remainder of his term as set-out below and also pay him commission. 

Basic Salary: Maximum limit not exceeding Rs. 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) per month as Basic Salary 
within which the board may from time to time increase limit upto Rs. 2,50,000/- p.m. 

Other Perquisites, allowance, benefits will be same as before the revision of the remuneration.  

Further the board has approved to pay him commission @ 06.00% on net profit.

[...]

and Remuneration Committee and in view of the contributions made by him, it is proposed to revise the remuneration 
payable to Mr. Jariwala for the remainder of his term as set-out below and also pay him commission: 

Basic Salary: Maximum limit not exceeding Rs. 1,50,000/- (Rupees One Lacs Fifty Thousand Only) per month as Basic Salary 
within which the board may from time to time increase limit upto Rs. 1,50,000/- p.m. 

Other Perquisites, allowance, benefits will be same as before the revision of the remuneration.  

Further the board has approved to pay him commission @ 03.00% on net profit.

[...]

The Company has not declared any dividend during any previous years.  

 TRANSFER TO RESERVE: 
The company has transferred the whole amount of Profit to Reserve and surplus account as per attached audited Balance 
sheet for the year ended on 31st March, 2018. 

 BONUS SHARES: 

The Company has allotted 23,22,250 (Twenty Three Lacs Twenty Two Thousand Two Hundred Fifty) fully-paid-up equity 
shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each dated April 29, 2017 to shareholders of company in proportion of 7:1 and 
consequently the paid up share capital increased to Rs.2,65,40,000 (Two Crore Sixty Five Lacs Forty Thousand) divided 
into 26,54,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

7. RIGHT ISSUE: 
The Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on 18.05.2017 has allotted 1,65,875 equity Shares of face value of 
Rs. 10/- each at issue price of Rs. 35/- each including premium of Rs. 25/- each to existing shareholders of the company in 
ratio of 1:16 and consequently the paid up share capital increased to Rs.2,81,98,750 (Two Crore Eighty One Lacs Ninety Eight 
Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty only) divided into 28,19,875 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

8. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENT IF ANY AFFECTING THE FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY OCCURRED 
BETWEEN THE ENDS OF THE FINANCIAL YEAR TO WHICH THESE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS RELATE AND THE DATE OF THE